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Securities & Exchange Commission of Pakistan

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad

BEFORE THE APPELLATE BENCH NO. III

IN THE MATTER OF APPEAL NO. 48 OF 2002

1.
Kohinoor Looms Limited

111-E/6, Model Town

Lahore

2.
Mr. Zia Qureshi

Director, Kohinoor Looms Limited

House No. E/295

Street No. 3, Block ‘B’

Nishat Colony

Lahore ……………………………..………………………… Appellants

Versus

Executive Director (E&M) SEC ……..………………………Respondent

Date of Impugned Order




                    June 12, 2002

Date of Hearing of appeal





         October 17, 2002

Present:

For the Appellants

Mr. Imtiaz Majeed, FCA
For the Respondent

1. Mr. Atta Muhammad Khan (Director)

2. Mr. Mubasher Saeed (Joint Director)

3. Mr. M Musharraf Khan (Joint Director)

ORDER

This matter arises before us from an appeal filed under section 33 of the Securities & Exchange Commission of Pakistan, Act 1997 by the Appellants against the Order dated June 12, 2002 (the “Impugned Order”) made by the Executive Director (Enforcement & Monitoring). Brief facts leading to this appeal are as follows:

1. A show cause notice dated November 19, 2002 was issued to Appellant No.1 (the “Company”), its directors and chief executive calling upon them to show cause as to why penalties under Clause (a) of Sub-section (4) of Section 158 and Sub-section (3) of Section 245 read with Section 476 of the Ordinance may not be imposed and prosecution proceedings may not be initiated under Sub-section (6) of Section 233 read with Sub-section (7) of Section 230 of the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (the “Ordinance”) for,

(a) not holding the Annual General Meetings for the calendar years 2000 & 2001, 

(b) not filling the annual accounts for the years ended September 30, 1999 & 2000, and 

(c) not submitting the half-yearly accounts within the time prescribed by law.

2. The show cause notices and subsequent notices for personal hearing addressed to the Company, its Chief Executive Mian Javaid Saigol and Directors namely Mrs. Tarfa Saigol, Ms. Mehreen Saigol, Mrs. Kathleen Megan Saigol and Ms. Lina Saigol were returned undelivered with remarks “addressees have refused to receive and, therefore, returned”. The notices were, however, received by Mr. Muhammad Kalim and Mr. Zia Qureshi (Appellant No. 2). On the date of hearing on June 03, 2002, Mr. Zia Qureshi, director appeared and presented a letter of Mrs. Mehreen Saigol on behalf of Mian Javaid Saigol Chief Executive of the Company stating that Mian Javaid Saigol was seriously ill and was therefore, unable to comply with the show cause notice. He also informed that the factory was lying closed for quite some time and all the employees had been laid off.

3. The Respondent not being satisfied by the explanations provided held that the Chief Executive and directors of the Company have failed to take necessary steps to carry their statutory obligations. He therefore imposed a fine of Rs.40,000/- on the Company and every director including its Chief Executive for default in complying with the provisions of Sub-section (1) of Section 158 of the Ordinance. For the default under Sub-section (1) of Section 245 of the Ordinance the Respondent imposed a fine of Rs.30,000/- on each of the director including Chief Executive of the Company.
4. Aggrieved by the Impugned Order, the Appellants have preferred this appeal before this Bench which was fixed for hearing on October 17, 2002 when the parties appeared and argued the case. 

5. Mr. Imtiaz Majeed appearing on behalf of the Appellants has taken the plea the Chief Executive of the Company Mr. Javed Saigol has been hospitalized for a long time and is unable to carry on with his duties towards the Company. Furthermore, out of seven (7) directors four (4) directors had left the country for good. Mr. Zia Qureshi is an employee director and Mr. Muhammad Kalim was never a director of the Company. He has further asserted that Mill has been closed for the last four (4) years and there is no staff available to provide the documents and information for a detailed reply. He further stated that in the year 1997 the Company defaulted in repaying a loan to NDFC in response to which NDFC filed a suit for winding up against the Company in the Hon’ble High Court of Lahore. The High Court vide an order dated November 11, 1997 (the “Winding-up Order”) directed the Company to be wound up and also appointed a liquidator of the Company.  The Hon’ble Supreme Court of Pakistan stayed the Winding-up Order in an appeal filed by the Company, however this stay was automatically vacated after a period of six (6) months. He stated that the appeal of the Company against the Winding-up Order is still pending in the Supreme Court. 

6. It is the argument of the Appellants that pursuant to the provisions of section 402 of the Ordinance the liquidator is deemed to take the place of directors, and chief executive of a company from the date of commencement of the winding up proceedings. Accordingly, the directors cannot be held responsible for any violation of the Ordinance once the liquidator has been appointed by the court. 

7. Mr. Atta Muhammad Khan appearing on behalf of the Respondent contended that the plea of the Appellants that Mr. Javed Saigol is bed ridden and unable to speak is not relevant as he could have delegated/appointed another person to act on his behalf. Regarding appointment of liquidator he explained to Enforcement & Monitoring Division is not aware of this and even the Appellants never raised the issue of Winding-up Order and appointment of liquidator before or during the hearing conducted by the Respondent and this issue is being raised for the very first time. 

8. On our inquiry from Mr. Majeed as to who has been managing the Company till now, he replied that the Board of Directors continued managing the Company after the stay was granted by the Hon’ble Supreme Court. However, since the vacation of the stay, the management had been requesting NDFC to take over the Company but to no avail.

9. We have heard both the parties and also examined the relevant provisions of the Ordinance and the material placed before us. Violations of provisions of law like Section 158 and 245 of the Companies Ordinance which are meant to atleast keep the members informed about the affairs of their companies can not be encouraged by accepting plea of sickness etc of Executive Directors/ Directors and their other personal reasons. Moreover we feel that Executive Director (Enforcement & Monitoring) has already taken a lenient view and not imposed penalty for continued default. So we do not deem appropriate to interfere in his order on these grounds. However, since the matter of appointment of liquidator and related legal proceedings were not before the Executive Director (Enforcement & Monitoring) when he passed impugned order, we deemed it fit to remand the case to Executive Director “Enforcement & Monitoring” to decide the matter after ascertaining complete facts in this regards.

	(M. ZAFAR UL HAQ HIJAZI)

Commissioner (Company Law)
	(ETRAT H. RIZVI)

Commissioner (Insurance)


Islamabad
Announced:
October 21, 2002
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